ANNUAL REPORT 2016   53

30 June 2015

Weighted
Average

Eff ective
Interest

Rate

Floating
Interest

Rate

Fixed
Interest

Rate
within

Year

Fixed
Interest

Rate 1 to 5
Years

Fixed
Interest

Rate over
5 Years

Non-
Interest
Bearing Total

% $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2.53 329,205 6,500,000  -  - 400 6,829,605

Trade and other
receivables

 -  -  -  -  - 744,480 744,480

 2.53 329,205 6,500,000  -  - 744,880 7,574,085

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables  -  -  -  -  - 291,881 291,881

There has been no change to the Company's exposure to interest rate risk or the manner in which it manages and
measures its risk in the year ended 30 June 2016.

The Company has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the Company's exposure to interest rate risk. The percentage
change is based on the expected volatility of interest rates using market data and analysts forecasts. The analysis shows
that if the Company's interest rate was to fl uctuate as disclosed below and all other variables had remained constant,
then the interest rate sensitivity impact on the Company's profi t after tax and equity would be as follows:

(Higher) / Lower (Higher) / Lower

2016 2015

2016: +1% (2015: +1%) 48,007 68,296

2016: -1% (2015: -1%) (48,007) (68,296)

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk via the trade and other receivables and trade and other payables that
it holds. Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Company aims to take a conservative position in relation to foreign currency risk hedging when
budgeting for overseas expenditure however; the Company does not have a policy to hedge overseas payments or
receivables as they are highly variable in amount and timing, due to the reliance on activities carried out by overseas entities

[…]

The Company conducts some activities outside of Australia which exposes it to transactional currency movements,
where the Company is required to pay in a currency other than its functional currency.

There has been no change in the manner the Company manages and measures its risk in the Year Ended 30 June 2016.

The Company is exposed to fl uctuations in United States dollars, Euros, and Great British Pounds. Analysis is conducted
on a currency by currency basis using sensitivity variables.

The Company has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk. The sensitivity
analysis variable is based on the expected overall volatility of the signifi cant currencies, which is based on management’s
assessment of reasonable possible fl uctuations taking into consideration movements over the last 6 months each year
and the spot rates at each reporting date. The analysis shows that if the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk was
to fl uctuate as disclosed below and all other variables had remained constant, then the foreign currency sensitivity impact
on the Company's loss after tax and equity would be as follows:

(Higher) / Lower (Higher) / Lower

2016 2015

AUD/USD: 2016: +3% (2015: +3%) (3,742) (933)

AUD/USD: 2016: -3% (2015: -3%) 3,742 933

AUD/GBP: 2016: +3% (2015: +3%) 40 417

AUD/GBP: 2016: -3% (2015: -3%) (40) (417)

AUD/EUR: 2016: +3% (2015: +3%) 745 303

AUD/EUR: 2016: -3% (2015: -3%) (745) (303)

CREDIT RISK

The Company is exposed to credit risk via its cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. Credit risk is the
risk that a counter-party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a fi nancial loss to the Company. To reduce
risk exposure for the Company's cash and cash equivalents, it places them with high credit quality fi nancial institutions.

Historically the Company has had minimal trade and other receivables, with the majority of its funding being provided
via shareholder investment. Traditionally the Company's trade and other receivables relate to GST refunds and Research